
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION


RAJYA SABHA


STARRED QUESTION No. 39

ANSWERED ON 23.07.2025


Universities/ Institutions established by Central Government


39 Shri G.C. Chandrashekhar:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:


(a) The details of the total number of Central Universities established during the last three years, year-wise;

(b) the details of the total number of Central Government funded Higher Education Institutions (HEIs), including IITs, IIMs, etc., established during the last three years, year-

wise; and

(c) the details of the total number of Central Government funded technical institutions established during the last three years, year-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF EDUCATION

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)


(a) to (c): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


****


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (A) TO (C) OF THE

RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 39 FOR 23.07.2025 ASKED BY SHRI

G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING

UNIVERSITIES/ INSTITUTIONS ESTABLISHED BY CENTRAL GOVERNMENT.


(a) to (c): Since 2014, augmentation of Higher Education ecosystem has been undertaken by establishment of new Central Higher Educational Institutions (CHEIs) in the fields of Technical Education, Management, Science Education & Research, Information Technology, and Humanities. CHEIs are envisaged to function as pace setter institutions to provide academic leadership to other institutions in the region. Since 2014, 16 Indian Institutes of Information Technology (IIIT), 8 Central Universities (CU), 8 Indian Institute of Management (IIM), 7 Indian Institute of Technology (IIT), 2 Indian Institute of Science Education and Research (IISER) and 1 National Institute of Technology (NIT) have been established. The details of Central Higher Educational Institutions (CHEIs) established after the year 2014 including the institutions established in last three years are given below:


S.No Name of Institute Year of

Establishment

1.  IIIT Una 2014

2.  IIIT Sonepat  2014

3.  IIIT Kalyani 2014

4.  IIITD&M Kurnool 2015

5.  IIIT Dharwad 2015

6.  IIIT Senapati 2015

7.  IIIT Kottayam  2015

8.  IIIT Lucknow  2015

9.  IIIT Ranchi 2016

10.  IIIT Pune  2016

11.  IIIT Nagpur 2016

12.  IIIT Bhopal 2017

13.  IIIT Surat 2017

14.  IIIT Bhagalpur 2017

15.  IIIT Agartala 2018

16.  IIIT Raichur 2019

17. Mahatma Gandhi Central University, Motihari 2016

18. Central University of Andhra Pradesh, Anantapur 2019

19. Central Tribal University of Andhra Pradesh, Vizianagaram 2019

20. Central Sanskrit University, New Delhi 2020

21. Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri National Sanskrit University, New

Delhi

2020

22. National Sanskrit University, Tirupati 2020

23. Sindhu Central University, Ladakh 2022

24. Sammakka Sarakka Central Tribal University, Telangana 2024

25.  IIM Amritsar 2015

26.  IIM Bodh Gaya 2015

27.  IIM Nagpur 2015

28.  IIM Sambalpur 2015


S.No Name of Institute Year of

Establishment

29.  IIM Sirmaur 2015

30. IIM Visakhapatnam 2015

31.  IIM Jammu 2016

32.  IIM Mumbai 2023 (Since

1963 as NITIE/

in 2023 as IIM)

33.  IIT Palakkad 2015

34.  IIT Tirupati 2015

35.  IIT Jammu 2016

36.  IIT Bhilai 2016

37.  IIT Goa 2016

38.  IIT Dharwad 2016

39.  IIT (ISM) Dhanbad 2016

40.  IISER Tirupati 2015

41.  IISER Berhampur 2016

42.  NIT- Andhra Pradesh 2015

*****

